
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 19, 2021 6:00 PM
Middle School/High School Media Center
1842 Furnas Street
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

7.3. Action on Claims

7.4. Approval of Contracts

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

8. Old Business

9. New Business

9.1. AGPS Capstone Intership Presentation 

9.2. Facility and construction update as provided by DLR and Hausmann Construction. 

9.3. Certified and non-certified staff resignations.

9.4. Discussion and action to approve the hiring of certificated staff members for the 
2021-22 school year. (Attached)



9.5. Discussion and action related to the end of the year district/school calendar.  

9.6. Discussion and action related to overnight request(s). (Attached)

9.7. Discussion and action to approve 2021-22 Option Enrollment Capacities. (Attached)

10. Closed Session 

11. Reconvene

12. Informational Items

13. Call for Next Meeting

13.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, May 17th, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings 
are held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas 
Street, Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the 
District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 
Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All 
meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept 
continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 
NE 68003.

14. Adjournment.

14.1. Board of Education Information:

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

Monday, March 15, 2021

 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Monday, March 15, 2021

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present: 

Eric Beranek:   Present   
Ally Miller:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 
Gazette. 

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on 15th of March, 2021 by President Nygren. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 
NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE Bank of Ashland 2433 Silver 
Street, Ashland, NE. 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Nygren announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings 
Act in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
Motion to approve the consent agenda including previous board meeting minutes, current 
monthly financial statements for all accounts and current monthly claims for all accounts. No 
contracts were presented., made by Karen Stille and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed.
Suzanne Sapp: Abstain (With Conflict), Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: 
Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

7.3. Action on Claims

7.4. Approval of Contracts

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

8.1. Ms. Finkey

8.2. Ms. Bray
Building is not open to outside visitors as of yet. Getting ready to do Pre-School mailings. 

8.3. Mr. Jacobsen

8.4. Mr. Libal

9. Old Business

10. New Business

10.1. Consider, discuss, and take all necessary action to approve Pre-Grading package as 
presented by Doernemann Construction, Clarkson, NE.  
Motion to approve Pre-Grading package as presented by Doernemann Construction, Clarkson, 
NE., made by Ally Miller and seconded by Russ Westerhold, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

Discussion held. 



10.2. Discussion and action to approve major equipment and furniture requests for the 2021-22 
school year, and give the superintendent authority to purchase items as the budget allows. 
(Attached) 
Motion to approve major equipment and furniture requests for the 2021-22 school year, and give 
the superintendent authority to purchase items as the budget allows, made by Suzanne Sapp and 
seconded by Karen Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.3. Discussion and action to approve Capital Outlay Expenditures for the 2021-22 school year, 
and give the superintendent the authority to take action on Priority 1 items as the budget 
allows.  (Attached) 
Motion to approve Capital Outlay Expenditures for the 2021-22 school year, and give the 
superintendent the authority to take action on Priority 1 items as the budget allows., made by 
Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Ally Miller, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.4. Discussion related to the Development Agreement between the City of Ashland, 
developers, and Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools.
 
Move to Executive session.

11. Discussion and action to enter into a closed session with the purpose to discuss property and 
facilities. 
 
Motion to move to Closed Session with respect to discuss property and facilities clearly 
necessary for the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the 
reputation of an individual in compliance with the law., made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by 
Karen Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

12. Reconvene from Closed session. 
 
Motion to reconvene from closed session, made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Karen Stille, 
Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

13. Informational Items

14. Call for Next Meeting

14.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, April 19th, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in 
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 



68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting 
shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE 68003.

15. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:28 p.m., made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Karen 
Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

15.1. Board of Education Information:

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.



General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



March 2021

GENERAL FUND

Beginning Balance 3,646,882.92$      

RECEIPTS

3/1/21 PS Tuition 375.00$                  

3/1/21 Cass County Property Taxes 15,870.90$            

3/2/21 PS Tuition 75.00$                    

3/4/21 PS Tuition 300.00$                  

3/8/21 Saunders Co MV 40,692.05$            

3/8/21 Saunders Co Property Tax 48,165.11$            

3/8/21 Saunders Co Fines 2,892.09$              

3/8/21 Saunders Co Interest 34.44$                    

3/11/21 PS Tuition 500.00$                  

3/15/21 Sarpy County 270.73$                  

3/16/21 MIPS 803.20$                  

3/16/21 MIPS 2,275.70$              

3/16/21 MIPS 185.27$                  

3/15/21 Cass County Fines 1,132.40$              

3/15/21 Cass County Interest 516.06$                

3/15/21 Cass County MV 11,294.54$            

3/15/21 Cass County Property Taxes 19,515.68$            

3/15/21 Cass County Homestead 4,654.06$              

3/19/21 SPED SA REIMB 19-20 98,284.00$            

3/18/21 PS Tuition 125.00$                  

3/19/21 Saunders Co Property Tax 122,252.06$          

3/19/21 Saunders Co Interest 1,061.42$              

3/19/21 Saunders County Homestead 17,009.55$            

3/31/21 State Aide 112,390.00$          

3/31/21 F & M Interest 287.63$                  

3/31/21 NLAF Interest 12.56$                    

500,974.45$       4,147,857.37$      

DISBURSEMENTS

March  Claims 896,626.83$         

(694.29)$               

Voided uncashed check (1,656.56)$            
  

Total 894,275.98$       3,253,581.39$      

ENDING BALANCE 3,253,581.39$      

RECONCILIATION

NLAF Liquid Balance 397,945.51$         

Plus F& M  Bank Balance 1,398,502.59$      

Plus General Fund Investments 1,474,359.64$      

Less: Outstanding Claims 17,226.35$           

Reconciled Balance 3,253,581.39$      3,253,581.39$      

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

 Refunds/Rebates/Sub Reimbursement 



March 2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 3,000.00$             

RECEIPTS

GF # 41341 875.84$                  

Total 875.84$              3,875.84$             

DISBURSEMENTS

6088 M Pinkman, Parent Mileage 875.84$                

6089 City Of Ashland,Flood Plain Permit 200.00$                

6090 Parkers Smokehouse, Working Meal 84.92$                  

Total $1,160.76 2,715.08$             

Ending Balance 2,715.08$             

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 2,715.08$             

Less: Claims Outstanding -$                      

Reconciled Balance 2,715.08$             2,715.08$             

PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 15,892.93$           

RECEIPTS

General Fund 641,909.65$         

Hot Lunch 16,590.55$           

Employee Prems 1,426.82$             

FM National Bank: Interest 3.18$                    

Total 659,930.20$       675,823.13$         

DISBURSEMENTS

Net Payroll 401,424.79$         

Retirement 109,914.11$         

State Tax Withholdings 19,702.75$           

Federal/FICA Taxes 127,458.55$         

Retiree Life Insurance Mo. Premium 141.00$                

Retiree Eye Insurance Mo Premium 47.16$                  

Health Ins Premium 1,426.82$             

Total 660,115.18$       15,707.95$           

Ending Balance 15,707.95$           

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 15,707.95$           

Outstanding Checks ‐$                        

Reconciled Balance 15,707.95$           15,707.95$           



March 2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 34,756.41$           

RECEIPTS

Employee Payroll Deposit 10,379.99$           

Bank of Ashland: Interest 3.21$                    

Total 10,383.20$         45,139.61$           

DISBURSEMENTS

Employee Benefits 8,306.97$             

Total 8,306.97$           36,832.64$           

Ending Balance 36,832.64$           

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 36,832.64$           

Reconciled Balance 36,832.64$           36,832.64$           

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 33,711,067.52$    

RECEIPTS

Cass County 6,267.38$             

Sarpy County 42.47$                  

Saunders County 29,415.71$           

NLAF Interest 568.60$                

F & M Interest 280.46$                

NLAF CD Interest

Total 36,574.62$         33,747,642.14$    

DISBURSEMENTS

March Claims 217,147.10$         

Total $217,147.10 33,530,495.04$    

Ending Balance 33,530,495.04$    

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 962,141.09$         

NLAF  #9300590 Balance 32,072,353.95$    

Plus Special Building Investments 496,000.00$         

Reconciled Balance 33,530,495.04$    33,530,495.04$    



March 2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND

Beginning Balance 69,667.91$           

RECEIPTS

Interest 5.92$                    

Total 5.92$                  69,673.83$           

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                    

Ending Balance 69,673.83$           

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 69,673.83$           

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

Reconciled Balance 69,673.83$           69,673.83$           

DEPRECIATION FUND

Beginning Balance 1,311,060.97$      

RECEIPTS

F&M National Bank, Interest 1.34$                    

NLAF Interest 18.20$                  

NLAF CD Accrued Interest

Total 19.54$                1,311,080.51$      

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                    1,311,080.51$      

Ending Balance 1,311,080.51$      

RECONCILIATION

F & M Bank Balance 31,590.78$           

NLAF Balance 1,031,489.73$      

Plus Depreciation Investments 248,000.00$         

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

1,311,080.51$      

Reconciled Balance 1,311,080.51$      1,311,080.51$      



March 2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

STUDENT FEE FUND

Beginning Balance 10,888.34$           

RECEIPTS

Cap and Gown Fees 330.00$                

Student Fees

College Drop Fee

Interest Bank of Ashland 0.99$                    

Total 330.99$              11,219.33$           

DISBURSEMENTS

March Disbursements 1,239.60$             

_______________

Total 1,239.60$           

Ending Balance 9,979.73$             

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 9,979.73$             

Claims Outstanding -$                      

Misdirected Deposit

Reconciled Balance 9,979.73$             9,979.73$             

HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 7,626.74$             

RECEIPTS

Student and Staff Deposits 2,597.45$             

Online Student Deposits 7,126.38$             

Federal  Reimbursement 98,126.04$           

State Reimbursement 5,297.27$             

F&M National Bank: Interest 6.02$                    

Vending Payment

Total 113,153.16$       120,779.90$         

DISBURSEMENTS

Wages & Benefits 18,411.34$           

Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 30,949.79$           

Rebate/ Food Payment ($172.70)

Total 49,188.43$         71,591.47$           

Ending Balance 71,591.47$           

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 72,090.47$           

Claims Outstanding 499.00$                

71,591.47$           

Receipts Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 71,591.47$           71,591.47$           

Student and Staff Deposits Held on Account - End of Month 29,841.70$         



March 2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

INVESTMENTS

Date 
Bought Security Description Rate Investment

General Fund Investments

1/30/2015 Farmers & Merchants Bank, Ashland 0.550% 870,896.04$       

10/22/2017 Bank of Ashland, Ashland 0.850% 107,463.60$       

11/10/2020 First Capital Bank 0.350% 248,000.00$       

11/10/2020 Third Coast Bank Ssb 0.350% 248,000.00$       

Total Investments

1,474,359.64$    

Depreaction Fund Investments

12/17/2020 Preferred Bank, LosAngeles, CA 0.250% 248,000.00$       

Special Building Fund Investments

10/13/2020 Cit Bank, N.A., Pasadena CA 0.250% 248,000.00$       

10/13/2020 Cibc, Chicago IL 0.210% 248,000.00$       

496,000.00$       

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$         

Total Secured 250,000.00$         

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$         

Pledged Safekeeping Security Actual Value

Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Total Face Value

monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank 3,000,000.00$      

Total Secured 3,250,000.00$      



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Beginning Balance 64,655.49$    

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS 2,104.67$      
3/1/21 Skutt Catholic GB District Finals $84.80
3/1/21 NCC Conf Tournament $4,737.00
3/2/21 Gate MSGB v Raymond Central $135.00
3/3/21 Student Fees BB sub District admissions $156.00
3/5/21 015321 Fort Calhoun Public Schools MS Wrestling 100.00$       
3/5/21 015322 Heath Holtz MS Basketball 100.00$       
3/5/21 015323 Isaac Kreikemeier MS Basketball 150.00$       
3/5/21 015324 James Moore MS Basketball 50.00$         
3/5/21 015325 Ross Plybon MS Basketball 100.00$       
3/5/21 015326 Ken Scheel MS Basketball 200.00$       
3/8/21 Boys Town BB sub District admissions $310.00
3/8/21 Auburn MS Wrestling entry fee $100.00
3/11/21 015331 Boystown, Attn: AD BB Sub Dist Reimbursement 133.69$       
3/11/21 015332 Andrew Burman Strive Worker 500.00$       
3/11/21 015333 Nick Carroll Strive Worker 468.00$       
3/11/21 015334 Jackson Clark Strive Worker 500.00$       
3/11/21 015335 Concordia University HSTR entry fee 180.00$       
3/11/21 015336 Conestoga Public Schools BB Sub Dist Reimbursement 142.19$       
3/11/21 015337 Elliot Gossin Strive Worker 408.00$       
3/11/21 015338 Louisville Public School Dist BB Sub Dist Reimbursement 236.76$       
3/11/21 015339 Nebraska School Activities ABB Sub Dist Reimbursement 1,355.53$    
3/11/21 015340 Annalise Ptacek Strive Worker 500.00$       
3/11/21 015341 Raymond Central Public SchMSWR trny fee 80.00$         
3/11/21 015343 Jeremy Strahan Non Varsity Clock 157.50$       
3/11/21 015352 Marcus Anderson MSWR trny official 225.00$       
3/11/21 015353 Ty Copsey MSWR trny official 225.00$       
3/11/21 015354 Leonard Hawkins MSWR trny official 250.00$       
3/11/21 015355 Odeys Field Experts baseball field supplies 219.90$       
3/15/21 Gate MS WR tournament $575.00
3/15/21 Platteview/ Weep Water MS Wrestling entry fee $200.00
3/15/21 Louisville MS Wrestling entry fee $100.00
3/17/21 Raymond Central MS Wrestling entry fee $100.00
3/22/21 Various Gate Elkhorn $412.00
3/22/21 Wahoo Rotary Invite Fee $160.00
3/22/21 015357 Jayson Ford Baseball Umpire 100.00$       
3/22/21 015359 William Hronek Wrestling 225.00$       
3/22/21 015360 Matt Kienow Baseball Umpire 100.00$       
3/22/21 015361 No Frills Supplies 38.94$         
3/24/21 Palmyra MSWR $100.00
3/26/21 015366 Awards Unlimited Rotary track 389.42$       
3/26/21 015367 Jayson Ford V/JV baseball 3/27/21 125.00$       

3/26/21 015368 Scott Hayman Rotary starter 150.00$       
3/26/21 015369 Sean Mohahan Res baseball 3/26/21 55.00$         
3/26/21 015371 John Rasmusssen V/JV baseball 3/27/21 125.00$       
3/26/21 015373 Brian Vosika Res baseball 3/26/21 55.00$         
3/29/21 Various Neb City Baseball gate $300.00
3/29/21 Brownell and Lin Christ Rotary Invite Fee $320.00
3/29/21 Various Gate Baseball 3/26 $168.00

Mar-2021



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Mar-2021

3/29/21 Gate Rotary Gate $857.25
3/30/21 015375 Gretna Public Schools Golf entry fee 100.00$       
3/30/21 015376 Sean Monahan V/JV baseball 3/30/21 125.00$       
3/30/21 015377 Norris Public Schools Track entry fee 150.00$       
3/30/21 015378 Zachary Osborn V/JV baseball 3/30/21 125.00$       
3/30/21 015379 VISA State Wrestling entry 32.50$         
3/30/21 015379 VISA State Wrestling hotel 975.68$       
3/31/21 Gate Baseball Seward Gate $221.00

TOTALS $9,036.05 9,153.11$    1,987.61$      
ALUMNI Projects 2,869.99$      

TOTALS -$              -$             2,869.99$      
BAND 440.33$         
3/22/21 015362 NSAA Music entry 152.50$       

TOTALS $0.00 152.50$       287.83$         
BLUE TEAM 442.80$         

-$              -$             442.80$         
BLUE OLYMPICS (10-1-2020) 150.00$         

TOTALS -$              -$             150.00$         

DRAMA 2,425.28$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,425.28$      
ELM BOOK FAIR 813.76$         

TOTALS -$              -$             813.76$         
ELM STAFF 1,423.02$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,423.02$      
ELM STUDENT COUNCIL 4,412.57$      
3/9/21 Various Memory Books $413.00
3/11/21 Various Memory Books $140.00
3/25/21 Various Memory Books $77.00

TOTALS $630.00 -$             5,042.57$      
FBLA 6,346.36$      
3/2/21 Various SLC Payments $997.40
3/15/21 Various SLC Payments $184.00
3/22/21 015356 Ashland Chamber of CommeMembership 35.00$         
3/30/21 015374 Grafton and Associates FBLA SLC 1,760.00$    
3/30/21 015379 VISA FBLA Supplies 124.34$       

TOTALS 1,181.40$     1,919.34$    5,608.42$      



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Mar-2021

FFA 22,915.92$    
3/1/21 Various Pie Sale $676.00
3/1/21 Donation Pie Sale $20.00
3/2/21 Various Pie Sale $197.00
3/3/21 Patron Pie Sale $39.00
3/3/21 Various Pie Sale $79.00
3/5/21 015327 Schuyler Central High SchooFFA Welding 64.00$         
3/9/21 Patron Pie Sale $39.00
3/11/21 015342 Jada Scott Chapter Photos 64.20$         
3/22/21 015364 UNL FFA contest fees 174.00$       
3/26/21 015365 Abante FFA t-shirts 175.23$       
3/26/21 015370 National FFA Contest materials 535.90$       
3/30/21 015379 VISA FFA Supplies 238.18$       
3/30/21 NE Farm Burea Fond Advisor of the year award $1,000.00

TOTALS $2,050.00 $1,251.51 23,714.41$    
HONOR SOCIETY 744.96$         

TOTALS $0.00 -$             744.96$         
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,224.68$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,224.68$      
MS/HS STAFF 1,791.65$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,791.65$      
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 2,104.47$      
3/22/21 015361 No Frills Supplies 66.28$         
3/26/21 015372 River's Edge Maker Fair Day supplies 49.00$         

TOTALS $0.00 115.28$       1,989.19
PROM ACCOUNT 4,640.43$      
3/15/21 Student Prom Fee $40.00
3/18/21 Cash Prom Fee $40.00
3/22/21 Various Prom Fee $100.00
3/24/21 Various Prom Fee $40.00
3/26/21 Various Prom Fee $180.00
3/29/21 Various Prom Fee $120.00
3/31/21 Various Prom Fee $400.00
3/31/21 Various Prom Fee $360.00
3/23/21 Ashland Am Legion Donation $100.00

TOTALS $1,380.00 $0.00 6,020.43$      
SCHOOL STORE 186.10$         

3/23/21 Close account transfer to Interest Account 186.10$       
TOTALS -$              186.10$       -$              

SENIORS -$              
-$             

TOTALS -$              -$             -$              



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Mar-2021

SKILLS USA (formerly SHOP) 891.11$         

3/22/21 015358 Grafton and Associates Skills membership 150.00$       

3/22/21 015363 SkillsUSA Skills membership 32.00$         

3/31/21 015380 VISA Skills membership 32.00$         

TOTALS $0.00 $214.00 677.11$         
SPANISH CLUB 244.11$         

TOTALS -$              -$             244.11$         
SPIRIT SQUAD 24.61$           
3/23/21 Various Dance Extravaganza $118.27
3/25/21 Various Uniform payments $407.50

TOTALS $525.77 -$             550.38$         
SPEECH   (93.76)$         
3/25/21 Auburn Oxbow Speech $88.00

TOTALS $88.00 -$             (5.76)$           
TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES 133.23$         

TOTALS -$              -$             133.23$         
VOCAL MUSIC 3,115.79$      
3/22/21 015362 NSAA Music entry 162.50$       

TOTALS $0.00 162.50$       2,953.29$      
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL Middle School 613.29$         
3/11/21 Various MS yearbooks $51.00
3/16/21 Student MS yearbooks $16.00
3/25/21 Various MS yearbooks $70.38
3/29/21 Student MS yearbooks $17.00

TOTALS $154.38 -$             767.67$         
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL High School 366.61$         
3/1/21 Various Yrbk and ads $305.00
3/2/21 Various Yrbk and ads $385.00
3/16/21 Costlow-Douglas HS Yearbooks $100.00

TOTALS $790.00 $0.00 1,156.61$      
INTEREST 4,323.51$      
3/23/21 transfer from School Store 186.10$        
3/31/21 Bank of Ashland Interest 6.61$            -$             

TOTALS 192.71$        -$             4,516.22$      

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 16,028.31$   13,154.34$  67,529.46$    

67,529.46$    
6,604.04$      

74,133.50$    Equals: Bank Balance

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts























Ashland‐Greenwood Public Schools' Claims
Student Fees

Date Check No. Vendor/Description Amount

3/23/21 1455 Firespring Kindness Banners 152.26$                 
3/23/21 1456 Verizon Monthly Fee for Strive 45.01$                   
3/23/21 1457 Breadeaux Pizza ACT Student Incentive 365.74$                 
3/23/21 1459 Jostens Dipolma & Signature 475.58$                 
4/19/21 1460 AG Hot Lunch ACT Student Incentive 96.79$                   
4/19/21 1462 Jostens Cap & Gown 2,726.10$              
4/19/21 1463 School Traditions Honor Cords 207.55$                 
4/19/21 1464 No Frills ACT Student Incentives 56.90$                   
4/19/21 1465 Frat Trax LLC Prom DJ 450.00$                 

Authorized by:

____________________________________                    ______________________________________

April 19, 2021





High School Basketball Overnight Team Camp Request -- Board Policy 6153.1

The Bluejay Basketball Team would like to request the approval of attending the Mr Basketball 
Slamfest in Kearney, NE.  The camp will be held on June 5 and June 6 (Saturday & Sunday).

We will be taking 1 team (9-10 players) and 1-2 coaches. We are planning on staying at a hotel 
in Kearney.

Using Mapquest, the distance to Kearney is 155 miles one way (310 round trip).  This would 
take about 2 hours and 15 minutes (without any stops) and also would take the same on the 
way back.

We would leave AGHS on early Saturday morning and be returning Sunday evening. We do not 
yet have a schedule of our games. If we were to play early Saturday morning, there is a chance 
we would leave Friday evening.

Transportation:
We have requested 2 vans from Rod Kissel to be driven by coaches. If 2 vans are not 

available, we will take a coaches vehicle. Players parents have signed a transportation waiver.

This is the same camp and routine we have followed in the past.

Please let me know of anything else that I need to do on my part in order to have the players 
attend this camp.  Thanks.

Jacob Mohs



High School Basketball Overnight Team Camp Request

The Bluejay Basketball Team would like to request the approval of attending the Broken Bow Camp
in Broken Bow, NE.  The camp will be held on June 8th & 9th (Tuesday/Wednesday).

We will be taking 1 team (9-10 players) and 1-2 coaches. We are planning on staying at a hotel
in Broken Bow
.
Using Mapquest, the distance to Broken Bow is 190 miles one way (380 round trip). This would
take about 3 hours and 11 minutes (without any stops) and also would take the same on the
way back.

We would leave AGHS on early Tuesday morning and be Wednesday evening. We do not
yet have a schedule of our games.

Transportation:
We have requested 2 vans from Rod Kissel to be driven by coaches. If 2 vans are not
available, we will take a coaches vehicle. Players' parents have signed a transportation waiver.

This is the same camp and routine we have followed in the past.

Please let me know of anything else that I need to do on my part in order to have the players
attend this camp. Thanks.

Barry Fangmeyer



 
Hastings College Team Football Camp Information 

 
When: June 13 – 15 (Sunday-Tuesday) 
Where: Hastings College in Hastings, NE 
Leave: 8 a.m. on June 13 from AGHS 
Home: 4 p.m. on June 15 to AGHS (8:00 pm if weather delay on 
the 15th) 
 
What to Bring: 
 Bedding, Pillow, Bathroom Necessities (soap, towel, deodorant, etc), Clothes (several 
socks and underwear to change in and out of after each practice to decrease on chaffing), 
Regular Shoes (we plan to lift as a team while we are there),Football Equipment (pads, 
jersey, pants, belt, helmet, mouth piece, wrist coach, cleats, etc.), Spending Money (we will 
stop for a meal before camp on the 13th, there will be opportunities to use vending machines 
and buy pizza each night, and we will stop on the way home on the 15th as well—we will use 
the cafeteria during camp for no extra charge for each meal), Water/Gatorade/Snacks, 
Anything You Can’t Live Without (remember you are responsible for everything that you 
bring). 
 

Hastings College Football Camp Itinerary 

11 Man Team Camp – June 13th – June 15th 

 

Sunday June 13th 

 

 11:30 – 1:00 – Dorm Check-In (Fleharty Lobby, across from FB Stadium) 

 1:15 – Commuters Check In – Fleharty Lobby 

1:45 – Head Coaches Meeting - RM 142 Arena 

 2:30 – Introductions  – Turf (all teams) 

** Each team decides what gear they want to be in** 

 2:50 – Team Stretch & Practice – Designated Areas 

 4:00 - Secure 

 4:45 – Pizza Orders (until 5:30) 

 5:00 – Dinner A 

 5:30 – Dinner B 

 6:30 – Team Stretch (Practice Areas) 

 7:00 – Defensive Skill Set w/HC Coaches  

(JR’s & SR’s Turf & DL Grass 1-2/FR’s & SO’s Grass 4-7) 

 7:40 – Transition/H2O Break 

 7:50 – Offensive Skill Set w/HC Coaches  

(Jr’s & Sr’s Turf & Grass 1-2/FR’s & SO’s Grass 4-7) 



 8:35 – Transition to Team Practice 

 8:40 – Team Practice 

 9:00 - Secure 

 9:00-10:15 – Free Time/Pizza Delivered 

 10:15 – In Room 

 10:30 – Bed Check/Lights Out 

 

Monday June 14th 

 6:45 – Wake-Up 

 7:15 – Breakfast A 

 7:45 – Breakfast B 

 8:15 – Head Coaches’ Meeting (RM 142 Arena) 

 8:30 – Team Stretch & Practice (Practice Areas) 

 9:20 -  H2O Break / Transition 

9:30 – Scrimmage #1 

 10:00 – Team Practice 

10:30 – Defensive & Offensive Skill Set w/HC Coaches 

 11:15 – Secure 

 11:30 – Lunch A  

12:00 – Lunch B  

 2:00 – Team Stretch (Practice Areas) 

 2:20 – 1-ON-1’s (Grass Field’s 7 & 9) & Skelly (Turf & Grass Field’s 1, 3, 4, & 6) 

 3:00 – Team Practice - Designated Areas 

3:30 – Scrimmage #2 

 4:00 – Secure 

 4:45 – Pizza Orders (until 5:30) 

 5:00 – Dinner A 

 5:30 – Dinner B 

 7:00 – Team Stretch & Practice (Practice Areas) 

 7:20 – Report to scrimmage area 

 7:20 – 7:50 – Scrimmage #3 

 7:50 – 8:20 – Team Practice 

 8:30 – 9:15 – King of The Hill (No other scrimmages/practices allowed at this time) 

   +8/3 plays, +4/3 plays, & +2/1 Play (10 minute each segment) 

   (Not participating, watching from back of the endzone on grass) 

 9:30 – Secure 

 9:45-10:15 – Free Time/Pizza Delivered 

 10:15 – In Room 

 10:30 – Bed Check/Lights Out 

 

Tuesday June 15th 

 6:45 – Wake-Up 

 7:15 – Breakfast A 

 7:45 – Breakfast B 

 8:15 – Head Coaches Meeting (RM 142 Arena) 

 8:30 – Team Stretch & Practice (Practice Areas) 

 9:15 – Scrimmage #4 

 9:50 – H2O Break 

10:00 – Scrimmage #5 (Redzone Scrimmage) 

 10:40 – Team Awards, Secure & Dorm Check Out 

 

**All JV/FROSH games will be played on either Grass Fields 7-11** 

 



OptionEnrollment Capacities2021-22

Projected Enrollments and Option Enrollment Capacities
Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 2021-22

March 2021  
Enrollment

Anticipated 
Enrollment 
2021.2022

Proposed 
Option 

Capacity
Option 
Status

20.21 Sections

Preschool 1 AM, 1 PM 28 28 30 Closed
Kindergarten 4 82 85 66 Closed
Grade 1 4 79 82 66 Closed
Grade 2 4 76 79 66 Closed
Grade 3 4 82 76 66 Closed
Grade 4 4 63 82 66 Closed
Grade 5 3 85 63 60 Closed

Total Elementary 495 495 420 Closed

Grade 6 3-4 71 85 70 Closed
Grade 7 3-4 71 71 70 Closed
Grade 8 3-4 79 71 70 Closed

Total Middle School 221 227 210 Closed

Grade 9 71 79 75 Closed
Grade 10 79 71 75 Closed
Grade 11 76 79 75 Closed
Grade 12 84 76 80 Closed

Total High School 310 305 305 Closed

Total Enrollments 1026 1027 935 Closed

Special Education programs are at capacity. Closed

***As of 3/17/21, 23 students are currenlty home schooled due to Covid-19
We anticipate all of the students returning to AGPS.  The students are not 
calculated into this form. 
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